
REPORT 

  

(ELECTION OF THE PUPILS’ REPRESENTATIVES AT THE LOWER SECONDARY SCHOOL LIFE 

COUNCIL (CVC))  

  

1-ELECTION DAY: 23.10.18 CLASSES INVOLVED: 6A, 6B, 6C, 5A, 5B, 4A, 4B, 3A, 3B and 3C  

  

2-CANDIDATES:   

  

INCUMBENT: Daniel ATTAR (5eme B)                       Stand-in: Alexandre CANE (5eme B)  
INCUMBENT: Kamyl BELHAOUS (4eme B)                Stand-in: Lila BERBAR (4eme B)     
INCUMBENT: Camille BERGERARD (6eme A)   Stand-in: Nathan Eymard (6eme A)     
INCUMBENT: Jacques BOURBONNAIS (3eme C)   Stand-in: Luca LAUTREDOUX (3eme C)  
INCUMBENT: Tevy BOURIAT (6eme C)                      Stand-in: Klara BAZAC-BILLAUD (5eme A)   
INCUMBENT: Maxime DUCHEMIN (3eme C)    Stand-in: Paul BOURA (3eme C)  
INCUMBENT: Albane FAUGERES (4eme B)   Stand-in: Pénélope MOUQUET (4eme B)  
INCUMBENT: Sidonie HEIM (3eme B)     Stand-in: Céleste DEHONDT (3eme B)  
INCUMBENT: Min-Jee LE ROUX (3eme A)         Stand-in: Léandre HAUGER (3eme A) 

INCUMBENT: Edouard VAN DER EIJK (3eme A)        Stand-in: Sophie PASCAL (3eme A)  

  
3- VOTING  
  
- Number of registered voters (total number of lower secondary pupils): 193  
- Number of voting pupils: 189  
- Blank ballots: 2  
- Spoilt ballots: 4  
- Number of votes acceptably expressed: 183  
  

4- IDENTIFICATION OF THE ELECTED PUPILS: 8 seats renewed   
The following have obtained a majority of the votes after the first round: 
 

 

INCUMBENT: Kamyl BELHAOUS (4eme B)   Stand-in: Lila BERBAR (4eme B)    73 votes  
INCUMBENT: Camille BERGERARD (6eme A)  Stand-in: Nathan Eymard (6eme A)    70 votes   
INCUMBENT: Jacques BOURBONNAIS (3eme C)  Stand-in: Luca LAUTREDOUX (3eme C)  68 votes 
INCUMBENT: Maxime DUCHEMIN (3eme C)  Stand-in: Paul BOURA (3eme C)    102 votes  
INCUMBENT: Albane FAUGERES (4eme B)  Stand-in: Pénélope MOUQUET (4eme B)   77 votes 
INCUMBENT: Sidonie HEIM (3eme B)    Stand-in: Céleste DEHONDT (3eme B)  110 votes  
INCUMBENT: Min-Jee LE ROUX (3eme A)   Stand-in: Léandre HAUGER (3eme A)    102 votes  
INCUMBENT: Edouard VAN DER EIJK (3eme A)  
  
5- COMPOSITION OF THE CVC:   
  

Stand-in: Sophie PASCAL (3eme A)   67 votes  

INCUMBENT: Victoria MAZET (4eme B)    Stand-in: Victoria PROST (4eme B)   
INCUMBENT: Marine ARBERT (5eme A)   Stand-in: Lola Herbel Morin (5eme A)   
INCUMBENT: Kamyl BELHAOUS (4eme B)   Stand-in: Lila BERBAR (4eme B)    73 votes  
INCUMBENT: Camille BERGERARD (6eme A)  Stand-in: Nathan Eymard (6eme A)    70 votes  
INCUMBENT: Jacques BOURBONNAIS (3eme C)  Stand-in: Luca LAUTREDOUX (3eme C)  68 votes 
INCUMBENT: Maxime DUCHEMIN (3eme C)  Stand-in: Paul BOURA (3eme C)    102 votes  
INCUMBENT: Albane FAUGERES (4eme B)  Stand-in: Pénélope MOUQUET (4eme B)   77 votes 
INCUMBENT: Sidonie HEIM (3eme B)    Stand-in: Céleste DEHONDT (3eme B)  110 votes  



INCUMBENT: Min-Jee LE ROUX (3eme A)   Stand-in: Léandre HAUGER (3eme A)    102 votes 
INCUMBENT: Edouard VAN DER EIJK (3eme A)  Stand-in: Sophie PASCAL (3eme A)   67 votes 
  

Assessors: GARREAUX Auxence 3eme B / BARRIER Arthur 3eme C  
  

Valérie Eymard  

Assistant Chief Education Adviser  


